Denver Regional Council of Governments State of Colorado

Finance and Budget Committee

Resolution No. 4, 2025

A resolution authorizing the Executive Director to amend a contract with Kucera International, Inc. for the procurement of planimetric data created from 2024 DRAPP (Denver Regional Aerial Photography Project) imagery in an amount not to exceed \$369,000.

Whereas, since 2014, DRCOG has facilitated the joint purchase of planimetric data; passing on time and cost savings to participating partners; and

Whereas, based on the success of previous projects, our regional partners have requested that DRCOG continue to facilitate and manage the process; and

Whereas, a Request for Proposals (RFP) was published in March 2020 to secure a vendor to create the planimetric datasets, and the contract was awarded to Kucera International; and

Whereas, the contract with Kucera International allows for a second renewal in 2024 based on satisfactory performance;

Whereas the contract amount for the term will increase to \$369,000 due to expanded imagery square footage.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Finance and Budget Committee hereby authorizes the Executive Director to amend a contract with Kucera International, Inc. for the procurement of planimetric data created from 2024 DRAPP (Denver Regional Aerial Photography Project) imagery in an amount not to exceed \$369,000.

Resolved, passed, and adopted this 15th day of January, 2025 at Denver Colorado.

	Richard A. Kondo Chair
ATTEST:	Finance and Budget Committee
	Denver Regional Council of Governments
Douglas W. Rex, Executive Director	